Resolution No. 2006-229

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE ACKNOWLEDGING OBLIGATIONS IMPOSED BY THE SACRAMENTO COUNTYWIDE TRANSPORTATION MITIGATION FEE PROGRAM (SCTMFP)

WHEREAS, on June 7, 2006, the Governing Board of the Sacramento Transportation Authority adopted Resolution STA-06-0006, "Resolution Adopting the Sacramento Countywide Transportation Mitigation Fee Program (SCTMFP) Nexus Study and Setting SCTMFP Fee Rates Effective April 1, 2009"; and

WHEREAS, each local jurisdiction in the County of Sacramento must, as a condition of receiving its allocation of local maintenance formula funds from the one-half of one percent retail transactions and use tax imposed by Sacramento Transportation Authority Ordinance No. STA-40-01 and approved by the voters on November 2, 2004, implement a 30-year SCTMFP Fee for the period April 1, 2009 through March 31, 2039 in accordance with guidelines adopted by the Sacramento Transportation Authority Governing Board; and

WHEREAS, Sacramento Transportation Authority staff shall work with the appropriate finance, transportation, legal and other staff of each local jurisdiction to develop detailed uniform protocols for imposition, collection, accounting, and expenditure of the SCTMFP Fee; and

WHEREAS, in order to proceed with the Sacramento Transportation Authority's plan to accelerate transportation and transit capital project delivery by borrowing against future sales tax and Transportation Mitigation Fee revenues, it is necessary for each of the local jurisdictions to acknowledge its obligations with respect to implementation of the SCTMFP Fee.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove shall hereby, prior to April 1, 2009, implement the 30-year SCTMFP Fee for the period April 1, 2009 through March 31, 2039, in accordance with Sacramento Transportation Authority Resolution STA-06-0006 and other guidelines to be developed between the City of Elk Grove and Sacramento Transportation Authority Governing Board.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 13th day of September 2006.

RICK SOARES, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

PEGGY E JACKSON, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION **ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2006-229**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on September 13, 2006 by the following vote:

AYES : Soares, Scherman, Briggs, Cooper **COUNCILMEMBERS:**

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: Leary

> Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California

